

No. 12-35640

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FAMILY PAC,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Washington, and AMIT RANADE, BARRY SEHLIN, GRANT DEGGINGER, and KATHY TURNER, members of the Public Disclosure Commission, in their official capacities,

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT TACOMA

No. C09-5662-RBL

The Honorable Ronald B. Leighton

United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION, FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
AND THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
William R. Maurer*
10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 1760
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 646-9300

**Counsel of Record*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
William H. Mellor
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

[COUNSEL CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE]

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Paul V. Avelar
398 S. Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Institute for Justice

FREEDOM FOUNDATION
David E. Roland
2403 Pacific Avenue, SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 956-3482

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Freedom Foundation

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS
Allen Dickerson
124 S. West St., Suite 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 894-6800

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Center
for Competitive Politics

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
Sarah A. Dunne
Nancy L. Talner
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union
of Washington Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Washington’s Regulation Of Campaign Contributions	6
B. The Consequences Of Treating Pro Bono Legal Services In Section 1983 Cases As A Contribution Under Washington Law	8
C. The PDC’s Argument Conflicts With The First Amendment	11
1. The PDC’s Policy Interferes With The Fundamental Right To Associate To Pursue “Civil-Rights Objectives” Through The Courts.....	12
2. The PDC Has No “Substantial Regulatory Interest” In The Provision Of Pro Bono Services In Section 1983 Cases	14
a. The PDC Has No Valid Authority Nor Compelling Reason To Regulate The Provision Of Pro Bono Legal Services In Section 1983 Cases	15
b. Lawyers Representing Clients In Section 1983 Litigation Are Not Promoting The Political Goals Of Their Clients	16
3. The PDC’s Position Fails Strict Scrutiny	17

D. Accepting The PDC’s Argument And Denying Fees Would Undermine 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 And 1988	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	1
<i>Beeks v. Hundley</i> , 34 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	12
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Emps. & Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	23
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Christian Echoes Nat’l Ministry, Inc. v. United States</i> , 470 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 18
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Gessler</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01708-JLK (D. Colo. filed July 2, 2012), <i>certified questions accepted</i> , 2012SA312 (Colo. Nov. 2, 2012).....	3
<i>Corsi v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 12-1442 (U.S. petition for cert. filed June 11, 2013).....	3
<i>Emineth v. Jaeger</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D.N.D. 2012).....	3

<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	19
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	13
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	20
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	21
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Inst. for Justice v. Washington</i> , No. 13-2-10152-7 (Wash. Super. Order Filed June 21, 2013)	2
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	13, 14
<i>Nat'l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	15
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	20
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	20
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	9

<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	19
<i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 157 P.3d 831 (Wash. 2007)	1
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	1, 3

Codes

26 U.S.C. § 501(a)	9
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Admin. Code § 390-05-210	7
Wash. Admin. Code § 390-05-400	7, 21
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.005.....	6, 7, 12, 17
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.235.....	7, 12
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.240.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.405.....	7, 11, 12, 21
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.410.....	7, 11, 12
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.750.....	8

Other Publications

122 Cong. Rec. S17,051 (daily ed., Sept. 21, 1976)	22
---	----

Gina M. Lavarda, <i>Nonprofits: Are You At Risk Of Losing Your Tax-Exempt Status?</i> , 94 Iowa L. Rev. 1473 (2009).....	9
Layne Rouse, <i>Battling for Attorneys’ Fees: The Subtle Influence of “Conservatism” in 42 U.S.C. § 1988</i> , 59 Baylor L. Rev. 973 (2007)	22
Model Rules of Prof. Conduct R. (2013).....	16, 22
S. Rep. No. 94-1011, <i>as reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908</i>	22
